

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–2075

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MARK BERNARD RETTERATH,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MITCHELL COUNTY
THE HON. JAMES M. DREW, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

MARK L. WALK
Mitchell County Attorney

SCOTT BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN THE REPLY BRIEF	5
RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT	8
I. Any argument that the district court was required to dismiss this conviction would be a cross-appeal from the rulings that denied Retterath’s motions to dismiss. Retterath did not file a timely cross-appeal... 8	
II. Dismissal was not required. Inability to carry out a statutory duty—even one that “shall” be performed—does not automatically invalidate a prosecution. 9	
III. Section 622.10(4)(a) creates a limited right to access privileged records to uncover evidence. The remedy for a violation would be retrial, but only if the error had an effect on the proceedings that required it. 13	
IV. Unavailability of Sellers’s privileged records would not have required exclusion of his testimony. It did not make Retterath unable to cross-examine Sellers, and it would not have rendered Sellers unable to testify. 18	
V. Other than the court’s late attempt to access Sellers’s inaccessible records and Reterrath’s claim that he was entitled to wholesale exclusion of Sellers’s testimony, Retterath has not identified any prejudicial effect from the district court’s erroneous pre-trial ruling. .28	
CONCLUSION	30
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alleynes v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	18
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	21, 25

State Cases

<i>Cox v. State</i> , 686 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 2004)	11
<i>Gibb v. Hansen</i> , 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979).....	24, 25
<i>In re Detention of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010) ..	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>In re Detention of Johnson</i> , 805 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 2011)	10, 11, 13
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 410 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1987).....	29
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , No. 17–1814, 2018 WL 6132275 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)	12, 16
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)	26
<i>State v. Edouard</i> , 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)	16, 22
<i>State v. Esposito</i> , 471 A.2d 949 (Conn. 1984)	20, 21, 26
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2009).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....	27
<i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014)	12, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978).....	21
<i>State v. Kjos</i> , 524 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1995)	12, 19
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	11
<i>State v. Luckett</i> , 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986)	17

<i>State v. Lukins</i> , 846 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 19
<i>State v. McAteer</i> , 290 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1980).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 382 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	9, 11, 16, 21, 22
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 222 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1974).....	10
<i>State v. Podrazo</i> , 840 N.W.2d 898 (Neb. Ct. App. 2013).....	20
<i>State v. Retterath</i> , No. 16–1710, 2017 WL 6516729 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013).....	14, 26, 27
<i>State v. Trammell</i> , 435 N.W.2d 197 (Neb. 1989).....	20, 21, 26
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Wedelstedt</i> , 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973).....	28
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 919 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 2015).....	12, 19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 574 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1998).....	18
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	8

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30).....	9
Iowa Code § 4.6(2).....	14
Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2).....	9, 15, 26

Iowa Rule

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(2)(b).....	8
